
Differential analysis of coffee aroma compounds using HS GC-QMS 
and msFineAnalysis iQ

MS

Results
Figure 1 shows the results of the differential analysis (volcano plots). The difference in the number of components and the detected amount (peak area
value) between Sample A and Sample B was visualized and easily confirmed. The characteristic components of Sample A were 64 peaks (A Only 49 peaks,
A>B 15 peaks), the common components of Sample A and Sample B were 23 peaks (A=B), and the characteristic components of Sample B were 4 peaks.
Next, the results of the integrated analysis of the characteristic components and the mass spectra (ID: 010, 042, 075) are shown as an example.

Overview
The msFineAnalysis iQ is an automated qualitative analysis software for gas chromatograph quadrupole mass spectrometer JMS-Q1500GC/JMS-Q1600GC that
performs integrated analysis combining library database (DB) search results using EI (Electron Ionization) mass spectra and molecular weight information using
soft ionization methods. In addition, the software provides automatic peak detection by deconvolution, differential analysis of two samples, and qualitative
analysis by retention index (RI). Using this software, a more accurate qualitative analysis can be achieved in a shorter time.
Coffee aroma contains a very large number of components. Therefore, a large number of peaks are observed in TIC chromatogram, and it takes a long time to
identify the components of each peak and to analyze differences between samples. In this report, we present the results of differential and integrated analyses
performed on coffee aroma components using msFineAnalysis iQ.

Methods
A headspace sampler MS-62071STRAP and a GC-QMS JMS-Q1600GC UltraQuad™ SQ-Zeta were used for the 

measurements. Data were acquired using the EI method and the low ionization energy EI method as a soft 

ionization (SI) method for the components collected using the trap mode. Samples were 2 mL of coffee 

extracted from commercially available instant drip-type packets (A: fresh coffee immediately after opening, 

B: oxidized coffee for 5 days after opening) and measured by the EI (n=5) and SI (n=1) methods for 

components extracted into the headspace by heating. Comparison of two samples (differential analysis 

between A and B) was attempted using the measurement data obtained under the measurement conditions 

shown in Table 1. Please refer to MSTips No. 348 for the function of differential analysis.

Product used : Mass spectrometer (MS)

MSTips No.363
GC-QMS Application

Figure 1 Volcano plot of variance component analysis result between fresh coffee (A) and oxidized coffee (B)

JMS-Q1600GC UltraQuad™ SQ-Zeta
w/ MS-62071STRAP

Table 1 Measurement Condition

Column
InertCap WAX (GL Sciences Inc.)
60 m × 0.32 mm id, 0.5 μm film thickness

Sample temp. 60 ℃ Interface temp. 250°C

Oven temp. 40℃(3min)→10℃/min→250℃(10min) Heating time 15 min Ion source temp. 250°C

Carrier gas 1.5 mL/min (Constant Flow) Sampling mode Trap Acquisition mode Scan (m/z  29-400)

Injection temp. 250°C Number of sampling 3 Ionization
EI(70eV, 50μA)
SI(15eV, 30μA)

Injection mode Split 30:1 Trap tube AQUATRAP1 (GL Sciences Inc.)

MSGC HS

A Only Others (A)A > B

A = B

Others (B) B OnlyA < B

計: 131
A Only

49
A > B

15
A = B

23
A < B

1
B Only

3
Others

40

Classification

 Distribution of each class
 A or B only, A>B, A<B, A=B

Reproducibility

ID:075
ID: 042

Characteristic components in A Characteristic components in B
ID: 010

AmountAmount

Each plot: Equivalent to 
individual components
Marker size: Area value


顧客情報

				現状：酪酸エチル、2メチル酪酸メチル、1ppb水溶液をStrapで測定している（SCAN)

		①		これに対して1ppb及び0.1ppbでStrap（トラップHS）測定と、SPME測定を実施して感度比較。

				トラップHS感度＞SPME感度と、Q1600GC測定データ感度＞お客様装置の感度、を示す。

				検量線は不要? ケンリョウセン フヨウ

				各濃度(0.1, 1ppb) n=5 カクノウド

		②		コーヒー香気成分の差異分析

																				前回：ペーパーフィルターに粉末6gを入れ90mLのお湯で抽出→バイアル2mL ゼンカイ フンマツ イ ユ チュウシュツ

				JEOLとしてはmsFineAnalysis iQで他社との差別化をしたいため、測定を実施する。																インスタントコーヒー2gをお湯140mLで抽出 ユ チュウシュツ																		https://www.ucc.co.jp/enjoy/encyclopedia/data.html

				サンプルは通常のコーヒーと、酸化させたコーヒー、の2検体。																																		https://www.an.shimadzu.co.jp/aplnotes/ap_aplnote18-jp.pdf

				HS-GC-MSで測定（条件はJEOLが決める）し、差異分析を実施。得られた結果はMSTips化する																				インスタントコーヒー3gをバイアルにいれLoop測定 ソクテイ														https://www.sist.ac.jp/pdf/ApplicationNote_13_1.pdf

				EI n=5

				2F Q1500GC 3号機はPIフランジ取り付け不可。この場合、EIのみでの差異分析となる。 ゴウキ ト ツ フカ バアイ サイブンセキ																測定は70eV EI（n=5）、10eV EI（n=1）								粉コーヒー10gを200mLお湯→バイアル10mL コナ ユ										https://patents.google.com/patent/JP6621654B2/ja

				1F Q1600GCは可。SIとn-Alkane取得(WaxなのでRIあてにならない)。 カ シュトク

																								コーヒーは、客先が抽出。バイアル2mLから確認 キャクサキ チュウシュツ カクニン

		GC		InertCap WAX、長さ30m、内径0.25mm、膜厚0.25μm																				粉何gに対しお湯何mLか確認中 コナ ナン タイ ユ ナン カクニン チュウ

				40℃(3min)→10℃/min→250℃(10min)										ISO:250℃										送付される液体量は最低でも各100mLは必要 ソウフ エキタイリョウ サイテイ カク ヒツヨウ

				Split (1/30)

				Inj temp		250℃

		MS		IS		250℃		PI使用最高温度 シヨウ サイコウオンド

				IF		250℃

				m/z		29～400

		HS		2mL

				trap 3回 カイ

				60℃, 15min

				トランスファー		250℃		230℃		150℃

				バルブ		250℃		200℃		100℃

				ドライパージ		2min

		③		カビ臭分析 シュウ ブンセキ

				MSTipsや過去の発表資料で、2-MIBｍジェオスミン1ppt測定事例を示すのみとし、デモでは測定しない。





測定方針

		EI		n=5

		SI		10eV(Min.)		30uA以下 イカ		但し、EM↑、イオン源温度調整までは行わない タダ ゲンオンド チョウセイ オコナ

		RI		WAXカラム		当てにならないがn-Alkane取得する。n-Alkane測定(100ppm:C7-C38)、測定データをmsFineAnalysis iQで読込みアサインされるか確認する ア シュトク ソクテイ ヨミコ カクニン

						HS(温度下げ)→ALSにハード構成変更。msPrimo終了し起動すると装置構成が異なるメッセージがでるので構成の読込みでコンフィグレーションにてALSを認識させる。アルカン用はデバイス選択をS-trap→ALSに変更する。 オンド サ コウセイ ヘンコウ シュウリョウ キドウ ソウチコウセイ コト コウセイ ヨミコ ニンシキ ヨウ センタク ヘンコウ

		差がない場合 サ バアイ		msFineAnalysis iQのアピールのため不問だが、缶コーヒー1種類測定。EM調整はドリップ(通常・酸化)と同じで飽和しても良い。2mLで行うが缶コーヒーの量を調整してみる。1mL以下など フモン カン シュルイ ソクテイ チョウセイ ツウジョウ サンカ オナ ホウワ ヨ オコナ カン リョウ チョウセイ イカ

				msFineではcycleTime 300-400msecが望ましい ノゾ

				Alkane(C7-C38)		split50		EM1.1KV		HS/ALS共存可 キョウゾンカ				m/z29-600, 積算30 セキサン

		差異分析 サイブンセキ		サンプル量は同じにし、EMで調整 リョウ オナ チョウセイ

				原則、デコンボリューショオプションの化合物数、高さ・面積閾値は絞らず、高さ・面積閾値10,000で全解析する。統合解析のみであれば化合物数50などに絞っても良い ゲンソク カゴウブツ スウ タカ メンセキ シキイチ シボ ゼンカイセキ トウゴウカイセキ カゴウブツスウ シボ ヨ

				他に以下の規格化やデータ読み込み時の係数などあり ホカ イカ キカクカ ヨ コ ジ ケイスウ

				どれも保存jに時間かかる ホゾン ジカン										アライメントテーブルの全ての化合物を選択するとOthersも表示される。莫大な時間を要する。 スベ カゴウブツ センタク ヒョウジ バクダイ ジカン ヨウ

										対象 タイショウ				アライメントテーブルの編集画面ではOthersが見える ヘンシュウ ガメン ミ

				10000count		others		6700		156

				100000count		others		41		95				count=TICCの絶対強度。このため差異分析はcount指定で行う方が良い。今回、全体1x10E7のため10%程度で足切りしたということになる。 ゼッタイ キョウド サイブンセキ シテイ オコナ ホウ ヨ コンカイ ゼンタイ テイド アシキ

				化合物数200 カゴウブツスウ

msakakib: msakakib:
面積、高さ閾値1%		others		262		80

msakakib: msakakib:
一部削除した				化合物数の面積、高さの閾値(%)は相対値。相対値はTICCの一番高いピークに対して算出される。 カゴウブツスウ メンセキ タカ シキイチ ソウタイ アタイ ソウタイ アタイ イチバン タカ タイ サンシュツ

														RI情報参照場所 ジョウホウ サンショウ バショ				C:\ProgramData\JEOL\msFineAnalysis-iQ\RIInformations

				缶コーヒーでエタノールが突出していたのでそれに合わせてEM200で測定したが、他ピーク情報を確認したい場合、エタノールを犠牲にして差異測定または単独の統合解析で確認する。 カン トッシュツ ア ソクテイ ホカ ジョウホウ カクニン バアイ ギセイ サイ ソクテイ タンドク トウゴウカイセキ カクニン

				n=5データーの中からピーク検出させる方法 ナカ ケンシュツ ホウホウ

				「アライメントテーブルの編集」対象ピークをリストを選択。クロマトを選択し右クリックで「化合物のコピー」を選択。n=5のクロマトで一番強度の強いピークのRTをクリックする。 ヘンシュウ タイショウ センタク センタク ミギ カゴウブツ センタク イチバン キョウド ツヨ

				青枠が表示される。右クリックでコピーを選択。コピーしたいn=5の不検出のクロマトを選択し貼り付ける。OK。 アオワク ヒョウジ ミギ センタク フケンシュツ センタク ハ ツ

				酸化 サンカ		香気成分の種、量ともに減少する。 コウキセイブン シュ リョウ ゲンショウ								https://www.an.shimadzu.co.jp/aplnotes/ap_aplnote18-jp.pdf

						酸化物が生成される。 サンカブツ セイセイ						香気成分減少 コウキセイブン ゲンショウ

msakakib: msakakib:
coffee		

msakakib: msakakib:
面積、高さ閾値1%						

msakakib: msakakib:
一部削除した				アルデヒド類(R-CHO)：アセトアルデヒド、Propanal(プロピオンアルデヒド)、2-methyl propanal、Butanal(ブチルアルデヒド)、2-methyl butanal、3-methyl butanal、Hexanal、furfural ルイ

														フラン類：フラン、2-methyl furan、3-methyl furan、2,5-dimethyl furan、2-vinylfuran、2-Allylfuran(2-(2-propenyl)-Furan))、furfuryl methyl ether他 ルイ ホカ

														エステル類：ギ酸メチル(Methyl formate)、酢酸メチル、酢酸エチル、Methyl Propionate（プロピオン酸メチル）、Methyl isovalerate、酢酸ブチル ルイ サクサン サクサン サン サクサン

														ケトン類：アセトン、2-Butanone、2,3-butanedione、2,3-pentadione、2,3-Hexanedione ルイ

														アルコール類：メタノール ルイ

														ピロール類：1-methyl pyrrole、Pyrrole ルイ

														ピリジン類：ピリジン(本来悪臭だがコーヒーの香気成分らしい) ルイ ホンライ アクシュウ コウキセイブン

												共通成分		ピラジン類：

												酸化固有 サンカコユウ		アルコール類：エタノール

														アセトニトリル、ヘキサン酸(汗) サン アセ

				https://cafend.net/coffeeflavor-component/#:~:text=%E3%82%B3%E3%83%BC%E3%83%92%E3%83%BC%E3%81%AE%E7%B4%8499%EF%BC%85,%E3%81%8C%E5%90%AB%E3%81%BE%E3%82%8C%E3%81%A6%E3%81%84%E3%81%BE%E3%81%99%E3%80%82

																												ピロール類 ルイ

																												800種類以上の香りの元 シュルイ イジョウ カオ モト

																												風味に強い影響力を与える香り成分は30-60種 フウミ ツヨ エイキョウリョク アタ カオ セイブン シュ

				http://www.jtnrs.com/sym31/03-O-11.pdf

				https://www.agf.co.jp/enjoy/randd/insistence/qa01.html

				HSは気相を減らした方が感度良い。但し、高沸点は液相増やさない。単純に液量を増やしたからといって感度が上がるわけでもない。 キソウ ヘ ホウ カンド ヨ タダ コウフッテン エキソウ フ タンジュン エキリョウ フ カンド ア

				SPMEを液相につけた方が感度良い。がSPMEが劣化する。 エキソウ ホウ カンドヨ レッカ

				リペラ電圧が高くなったら汚れのサイン デンアツ タカ ヨゴ

				フィラメント切れたら キ				切替OFF キリカエ		測定中止する ソクテイ チュウシ

								切替ON キリカエ		もう一方ののフィラメントで測定するが定量的には検量線再作成、定性はOK イッポウ ソクテイ テイリョウテキ ケンリョウセン サイサクセイ テイセイ





リモート操作

		リモートデスクトップでは個人のPCがホスト コジン

		1,2Fのデータを他の場所で参照するにはリモートデスクトップでリモート操作するのが良い。但し、測定中はNG ホカ バショ サンショウ ソウサ ヨ タダ ソクテイチュウ

		Netopはライセンスなし

		C:\Users\msakakib\Favorites\リモート操作 でNotesのリモートデスクトップ操作方法、port番号参照 ソウサホウホウ バンゴウ サンショウ

		Z,Y(share, poch14の共通サーバー)では、ファイルマネージャーが開かない。HDDはOK キョウツウ ヒラ





SI

		低イオン化エネルギー(PIの代替) テイ カ ダイタイ								10eV EI（n=1）

		PFTBA m/z 69, 502を比較し 69<<502 のイオン化電流を探す。今回は分子量400までの成分が多いので 69 << 414にする。PFTBAだと強度比が正確にわからないのでとりあえず15eV, 10, 20, 30uAで測定 ヒカク カデンリュウ サガ コンカイ ブンシリョウ セイブン オオ キョウドヒ セイカク ソクテイ

		今回、10eV指定なので30uA以下は必須(合同資源：15eV, 30uA)、イオン源温度の調製までは行わない。10eVでは感度不足でピークにならない。このため15eV。今回も15eV, 30uAが最適。 コンカイ シテイ イカ ヒッス ゴウドウシゲン チョウセイ オコナ カンドフソク コンカイ サイテキ

		SI測定のためイオン化エネルギー、イオン化電流を変更した場合、EIでのチューニング条件を適用しEM電圧だけ上げる ソクテイ カ カ デンリュウ ヘンコウ バアイ ジョウケン テキヨウ デンアツ ア

		イオン源温度下げることも視野にいれるが、SIはなくてもよい　→　白田さん ゲン オンド サ シヤ シラタ

																採用 サイヨウ





試料調製

		酪酸エチル、2メチル酪酸メチル						%		ppm

								100%		1000000

								1/1000		1mLメスに1uL				1000ppm

								1/1000		1mLメスに1uL				1ppm

								1/1000		10mLバイアルに10uL				1ppb		ug/L		ng/mL

								1/10000		10mLバイアルに1uL				0.1ppb





過去のメソッド

																										29-400

																										split比は濃度次第で変更 ヒ ノウド シダイ ヘンコウ

																										1.5mL/min

																																		トランスファー温度 オンド				230

																																		バルブブロック				200

																												カフェインはカラムに出きらない問題なためHSトランスファー温度を上げても変わらないはず デ モンダイ オンド ア カ

																								温度が上がりきらない時 オンド ア トキ



VOC時短メソッド：5mL

VOC時短メソッド：10min
このメソッドでは、次の測定のスタンバイまで時間が空く
スタンバイからトラップ管240℃加熱を開始、8分でバイアル移動攪拌開始、20分後にトラップ管加熱終了(バイアル加熱・攪拌中)
トラップ管23℃後にHS サンプリングを開始

ベイク時間は10, 20minで特に弊害なし。by 福留さん
加熱攪拌 30min → ベイク20min
加熱攪拌 15min → ベイク10min


原則：強

気相のみ採取するため

水分を除去する
長すぎるとサンプル中の低沸点成分も除去されるため調整必要
70℃以下：2min, 80℃：4.5min

トランスファー:230℃
バルブブロック:200℃
シロキサン増える



MSTips

		Parameter				Value																GC				HS				MS

		
HS		Sample temp.		80 ℃																Column		InertCap WAX (GL Sciences Inc.)
60 m × 0.32 mm id, 0.5 μm film thickness		Sample temp.		60 ℃		Interface temp.		250°C

				Heating time		30 min																Oven temp.		40℃(3min)→10℃/min→250℃(10min)		Heating time		15 min		Ion source temp.		250°C

				Sampling mode		Trap																Carrier gas		1.5 mL/min (Constant Flow)		Sampling mode		Trap		Acquisition mode		Scan (m/z 29-400)

				Number of sampling		1																Injection temp.		250°C		Number of sampling		3		Ionization		EI(70eV, 50μA)
SI(15eV, 30μA)

				Trap tube		AQUATRAP1 (GL Sciences Inc.)																Injection mode		Split 30:1		Trap tube		AQUATRAP1 (GL Sciences Inc.)

		
GC		Column		HP-5 (Agilent Technologies), 30 m × 0.32 mm id, 0.25 μm film thickness

				Oven temp.		50°C (3 min) → 5°C/min → 300°C (5 min)

				Carrier gas		2 mL/min (Constant Flow)

				Injection temp.		250°C

				Injection mode		Split 50:1

		
MS		Interface temp.		300°C

				Ion source temp.		250°C

				Acquisition mode		Scan (m/z 29-600)

				Ionization		EI(70eV, 50μA),  PI(10.78eV)
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Table 2 shows the names of compounds with a similarity of 900 or more that were estimated as characteristic aroma components of Sample A by the
integrated analysis. Estimated compounds were aldehydes, furans, esters, ketones, pyrroles, and pyridines. As an example, Figure 2 shows the mass spectra
of "Furan,2-methyl-" (ID: 010), "Pyridine" (ID: 042), and "2-Furanmethanol, acetate" (ID:075) acquired by the EI and SI (low ionization energy EI) methods.
Integrated qualitative analysis was able to complement the search results not only by the molecular ions in the SI method, but also by ΔRI (tolerance = |50|).

Summary
In this report, we presented the results of integrated qualitative analysis and differential analysis using msFineAnalysis iQ for coffee aroma components
acquired by HS GC-QMS. It has been shown that this method can be used to quickly identify multiple components with different contents. Integrated
qualitative analysis with msFineAnalysis iQ will improve the accuracy of qualitative analysis, reduce work time and increase work efficiency.

Table 3 shows the names of all compounds estimated as characteristic aroma components of Sample B by the integrated qualitative analysis. The
components detected in Sample A decreased and disappeared, while ethanol was detected as a characteristic component of Sample B.

Table 4 shows the names of compounds with a similarity of 850 or more that were estimated as common components of Sample A and Sample B by the
integrated qualitative analysis. Acetic acid, 2-Furanmethanol, and pyrazines were estimated as characteristic compounds.

Figure 2  An example of the mass spectra detected from fresh coffee (A)
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ID RT [min] Height [%] Class Count (A) Count (B) Library Name CAS# Lib. Similarity ΔRI [iu] Formula MW Molecular Weight Check IM m/z IM Ionization
003 4.79 69.32 A > B 5 5 Acetaldehyde 75-07-0 replib 903 22 C2 H4 O 44 ✔ 44 SI
004 5.36 17.15 A Only 5 0 Methyl formate 107-31-3 replib 934 7 C2 H4 O2 60 ✔ 60 SI
006 5.80 22.86 A Only 5 0 Furan 110-00-9 replib 937 18 C4 H4 O 68 ✔ 68 SI
008 6.05 100.00 A > B 5 5 Acetone 67-64-1 replib 907 14 C3 H6 O 58 ✔ 58 SI
009 6.22 51.36 A > B 5 5 Acetic acid, methyl ester 79-20-9 mainlib 946 17 C3 H6 O2 74 ✔ 74 SI
010 6.90 97.47 A Only 5 0 Furan, 2-methyl- 534-22-5 replib 926 19 C5 H6 O 82 ✔ 82 SI
012 7.14 7.30 A Only 5 0 Ethyl Acetate 141-78-6 replib 930 16 C4 H8 O2 88 ✔ 88 SI
013 7.26 8.23 A > B 5 5 Methyl Alcohol 67-56-1 mainlib 921 8 C H4 O 32 ✔ 32 SI
015 7.40 44.90 A > B 5 5 2-Butanone 78-93-3 replib 911 11 C4 H8 O 72 ✔ 72 SI
022 8.36 7.94 A Only 5 0 Furan, 2,5-dimethyl- 625-86-5 replib 934 32 C6 H8 O 96 ✔ 96 SI
023 8.79 29.40 A > B 5 5 2,3-Butanedione 431-03-8 mainlib 927 16 C4 H6 O2 86 ✔ 86 SI
027 9.75 2.75 A Only 5 0 Thiophene 110-02-1 replib 910 22 C4 H4 S 84 ✔ 84 SI
029 10.06 2.17 A Only 5 0 Toluene 108-88-3 replib 904 22 C7 H8 92 ✔ 92 SI
034 10.70 7.08 A Only 5 0 Disulfide, dimethyl 624-92-0 mainlib 918 22 C2 H6 S2 94 ✔ 94 SI
040 11.87 20.14 A Only 5 0 1H-Pyrrole, 1-methyl- 96-54-8 mainlib 909 21 C5 H7 N 81 ✔ 81 SI
042 12.63 75.12 A > B 5 5 Pyridine 110-86-1 replib 956 24 C5 H5 N 79 ✔ 79 SI
070 16.95 20.65 A Only 5 0 Furfural 98-01-1 replib 928 41 C5 H4 O2 96 ✔ 96 SI
075 17.74 82.31 A > B 5 5 2-Furanmethanol, acetate 623-17-6 mainlib 953 29 C7 H8 O3 140 ✔ 140 SI
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Table 2 Integrated qualitative analysis result of characteristic aroma components in fresh coffee (A)

Table 3 Integrated qualitative analysis result of characteristic aroma components in oxidized coffee (B)
ID RT [min] Height [%] Class Count (A) Count (B) Library Name CAS# Lib. Similarity ΔRI [iu] Formula MW Molecular Weight Check IM m/z IM Ionization

020 7.90 14.16 A < B 5 5 Ethanol 64-17-5 replib 888 14 C2 H6 O 46 ✔ 46 SI
025 9.39 1.48 B Only 0 5 Acetonitrile 75-05-8 replib 929 15 C2 H3 N 41 ✔ 41 SI
088 19.99 1.27 B Only 0 5 2-Furanmethanol, 5-methyl- 3857-25-8 mainlib 687 27 C6 H8 O2 112 ✔ 112 SI
090 21.62 7.43 B Only 0 5 Hexanoic acid 142-62-1 replib 880 42 C6 H12 O2 116 ✔ 116 EI

General Variance Component Analysis Result Total Result Spectrum Info

Table 4 Integrated qualitative analysis result of characteristic aroma components in both coffee of A and B

ID RT [min] Height [%] Class Count (A) Count (B) Library Name CAS# Lib. Similarity ΔRI [iu] Formula MW Molecular Weight Check IM m/z IM Ionization
047 13.11 3.28 A = B 5 5 Pyrazine 290-37-9 replib 859 29 C4 H4 N2 80 ✔ 80 SI
052 14.00 15.92 A = B 5 5 Pyrazine, methyl- 109-08-0 replib 947 30 C5 H6 N2 94 ✔ 94 SI
056 14.62 9.18 A = B 5 5 2-Propanone, 1-hydroxy- 116-09-6 replib 916 36 C3 H6 O2 74 ✔ 74 SI
057 14.86 3.87 A = B 5 5 Pyrazine, 2,5-dimethyl- 123-32-0 replib 916 34 C6 H8 N2 108 ✔ 108 SI
058 14.94 4.32 A = B 5 5 Pyrazine, 2,6-dimethyl- 108-50-9 replib 916 32 C6 H8 N2 108 ✔ 108 SI
059 15.06 4.66 A = B 5 5 Pyrazine, ethyl- 13925-00-3 replib 924 31 C6 H8 N2 108 ✔ 108 SI
062 15.78 2.83 A = B 5 5 Pyrazine, 2-ethyl-6-methyl- 13925-03-6 replib 918 31 C7 H10 N2 122 ✔ 122 SI
064 15.89 1.81 A = B 5 5 Pyrazine, 2-ethyl-5-methyl- 13360-64-0 mainlib 896 38 C7 H10 N2 122 ✔ 122 SI
068 16.71 3.04 A = B 5 5 2-Propanone, 1-(acetyloxy)- 592-20-1 replib 870 10 C5 H8 O3 116 ✔ 116 SI
069 16.89 49.57 A = B 5 5 Acetic acid 64-19-7 replib 965 47 C2 H4 O2 60 ✔ 60 SI
072 17.55 7.88 A = B 5 5 Ethanone, 1-(2-furanyl)- 1192-62-7 replib 937 49 C6 H6 O2 110 ✔ 110 SI
083 19.27 53.60 A = B 5 5 2-Furanmethanol 98-00-0 mainlib 967 23 C5 H6 O2 98 ✔ 98 SI
084 19.44 10.74 A = B 5 5 Butyrolactone 96-48-0 replib 877 66 C4 H6 O2 86 ✔ 86 SI
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Result (MF > 900)

		General						Variance Component Analysis Result						Total Result																Spectrum Info

		ID		RT [min]		Height [%]		Class		Count (A)		Count (B)		Library Name		CAS#		Lib.		Similarity		ΔRI [iu]		Formula		MW		Molecular Weight Check		IM m/z		IM Ionization

		003		4.79		69.32		A > B		5		5		Acetaldehyde		75-07-0		replib		903		22		C2 H4 O		44		✔		44		SI

		004		5.36		17.15		A Only		5		0		Methyl formate		107-31-3		replib		934		7		C2 H4 O2		60		✔		60		SI

		006		5.80		22.86		A Only		5		0		Furan		110-00-9		replib		937		18		C4 H4 O		68		✔		68		SI

		008		6.05		100.00		A > B		5		5		Acetone		67-64-1		replib		907		14		C3 H6 O		58		✔		58		SI

		009		6.22		51.36		A > B		5		5		Acetic acid, methyl ester		79-20-9		mainlib		946		17		C3 H6 O2		74		✔		74		SI

		010		6.90		97.47		A Only		5		0		Furan, 2-methyl-		534-22-5		replib		926		19		C5 H6 O		82		✔		82		SI

		012		7.14		7.30		A Only		5		0		Ethyl Acetate		141-78-6		replib		930		16		C4 H8 O2		88		✔		88		SI

		013		7.26		8.23		A > B		5		5		Methyl Alcohol		67-56-1		mainlib		921		8		C H4 O		32		✔		32		SI

		015		7.40		44.90		A > B		5		5		2-Butanone		78-93-3		replib		911		11		C4 H8 O		72		✔		72		SI

		022		8.36		7.94		A Only		5		0		Furan, 2,5-dimethyl-		625-86-5		replib		934		32		C6 H8 O		96		✔		96		SI

		023		8.79		29.40		A > B		5		5		2,3-Butanedione		431-03-8		mainlib		927		16		C4 H6 O2		86		✔		86		SI

		027		9.75		2.75		A Only		5		0		Thiophene		110-02-1		replib		910		22		C4 H4 S		84		✔		84		SI

		029		10.06		2.17		A Only		5		0		Toluene		108-88-3		replib		904		22		C7 H8		92		✔		92		SI

		034		10.70		7.08		A Only		5		0		Disulfide, dimethyl		624-92-0		mainlib		918		22		C2 H6 S2		94		✔		94		SI

		040		11.87		20.14		A Only		5		0		1H-Pyrrole, 1-methyl-		96-54-8		mainlib		909		21		C5 H7 N		81		✔		81		SI

		042		12.63		75.12		A > B		5		5		Pyridine		110-86-1		replib		956		24		C5 H5 N		79		✔		79		SI

		070		16.95		20.65		A Only		5		0		Furfural		98-01-1		replib		928		41		C5 H4 O2		96		✔		96		SI

		075		17.74		82.31		A > B		5		5		2-Furanmethanol, acetate		623-17-6		mainlib		953		29		C7 H8 O3		140		✔		140		SI





Result

		General																		Variance Component Analysis Result										Total Result																								Spectrum Info

		ID		RT [min]		RI [iu]		Data		Width [s]		Area		Height		Height [%]		Link		Class		Log2(B/A)		p-value		Count (A)		Count (B)		Library Name		CAS#		Lib.		Similarity		Lib. RI [iu]		ΔRI [iu]		Formula		DBE		EI Base Peak (Lib.)		MW		Molecular Weight Check		Adduct/Loss		IM m/z		IM Ionization		EI Base Peak		SI Base Peak

		001		4.18		661		A-EI-2		6.72		510502		276441		2.65		✔		A > B		-3.22		0.000		5		1		2-Ethyl-oxetane		-		mainlib		846		337-921		0		C5 H10 O		1.0		57		86		✔		none		86		SI		57		57

		002		4.41		684		A-EI-5		9.49		399170		194161		1.86		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		1,4-Pentadiene		591-93-5		mainlib		852		646		38		C5 H8		2.0		67		68		✔		none		68		SI		67		68

		003		4.79		724		A-EI-5		7.51		16546859		7231572		69.32		✔		A > B		-3.33		0.000		5		5		Acetaldehyde		75-07-0		replib		903		702		22		C2 H4 O		1.0		29		44		✔		none		44		SI		29		44

		004		5.36		781		A-EI-4		7.52		4078392		1788754		17.15		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		Methyl formate		107-31-3		replib		934		774		7		C2 H4 O2		1.0		31		60		✔		none		60		SI		31		31

		005		5.71		811		A-EI-5		5.51		4075679		1823421		17.48		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		Propanal		123-38-6		replib		791		798		13		C3 H6 O		1.0		58		58		✔		none		58		SI		29		58

		006		5.80		816		A-EI-5		7.08		5639370		2385096		22.86		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		Furan		110-00-9		replib		937		798		18		C4 H4 O		3.0		39		68		✔		none		68		SI		39		68

		007		6.00		830		A-EI-5		8.66		15211687		5896617		56.52		✔		A > B		< -4		0.000		5		5		Propanal, 2-methyl-		78-84-2		mainlib		695		819		10		C4 H8 O		1.0		43		72		✔		none		72		SI		41		72

		008		6.05		833		A-EI-4		9.86		31146330		10432604		100.00		✔		A > B		< -4		0.000		5		5		Acetone		67-64-1		replib		907		819		14		C3 H6 O		1.0		43		58		✔		none		58		SI		43		43

		009		6.22		845		A-EI-5		6.69		12260837		5358434		51.36		✔		A > B		-1.27		0.000		5		5		Acetic acid, methyl ester		79-20-9		mainlib		946		828		17		C3 H6 O2		1.0		43		74		✔		none		74		SI		43		43

		010		6.90		889		A-EI-5		6.75		24054136		10169079		97.47		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		Furan, 2-methyl-		534-22-5		replib		926		870		19		C5 H6 O		3.0		82		82		✔		none		82		SI		82		82

		011		6.99		895		A-EI-3		6.72		1048811		463106		4.44		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		Butanal		123-72-8		replib		872		877		18		C4 H8 O		1.0		44		72		✔		none		72		SI		29		44

		012		7.14		904		A-EI-4		6.31		1750794		761131		7.30		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		Ethyl Acetate		141-78-6		replib		930		888		16		C4 H8 O2		1.0		43		88		✔		none		88		SI		43		43

		013		7.26		911		A-EI-4		7.49		2226480		859063		8.23		✔		A > B		-1.15		0.000		5		5		Methyl Alcohol		67-56-1		mainlib		921		903		8		C H4 O		0.0		31		32		✔		none		32		SI		31		32

		014		7.31		914		A-EI-5		6.35		850334		373004		3.58		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		Furan, 2-methyl-		534-22-5		replib		867		870		44		C5 H6 O		3.0		82		82		✔		none		82		SI		82		82

		015		7.40		918		A-EI-4		6.70		10856904		4684086		44.90		✔		A > B		-3.86		0.000		5		5		2-Butanone		78-93-3		replib		911		907		11		C4 H8 O		1.0		43		72		✔		none		72		SI		43		43

		016		7.49		923		A-EI-3		5.53		433698		205264		1.97		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		Methyl propionate		554-12-1		replib		858		905		18		C4 H8 O2		1.0		57		88		✔		none		88		SI		57		57

		017		7.63		931		A-EI-5		5.56		22900945		10333323		99.05		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		Butanal, 2-methyl-		96-17-3		replib		892		914		17		C5 H10 O		1.0		57		86		✔		none		86		SI		29		57

		018		7.71		935		A-EI-5		7.13		14880842		6843700		65.60		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		Butanal, 3-methyl-		590-86-3		replib		849		918		17		C5 H10 O		1.0		44		86		✔		none		86		SI		44		44

		021		8.15		960		A-EI-2		12.26		559507		175286		1.68		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		2H-Pyran, 3,4-dihydro-		110-87-2		replib		863		982		22		C5 H8 O		2.0		55		84		✔		none		84		SI		55		84

		022		8.36		971		A-EI-5		5.94		1843794		828073		7.94		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		Furan, 2,5-dimethyl-		625-86-5		replib		934		939		32		C6 H8 O		3.0		96		96		✔		none		96		SI		96		96

		023		8.79		995		A-EI-4		11.08		8010446		3066924		29.40		✔		A > B		-3.21		0.000		5		5		2,3-Butanedione		431-03-8		mainlib		927		979		16		C4 H6 O2		2.0		43		86		✔		none		86		SI		43		43

		024		8.82		996		A-EI-5		12.26		1751639		713367		6.84		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		3-Pentanone		96-22-0		replib		794		980		17		C5 H10 O		1.0		57		86		✔		none		86		EI		57		57

		026		9.53		1035		A-EI-4		11.88		504836		169417		1.62		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		Methyl isovalerate		556-24-1		replib		828		1019		17		C6 H12 O2		1.0		74		116		-		-		101		SI		74		74

		027		9.75		1047		A-EI-5		7.52		667764		287081		2.75		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		Thiophene		110-02-1		replib		910		1025		22		C4 H4 S		3.0		84		84		✔		none		84		SI		84		84

		028		9.79		1049		A-EI-1		8.30		508284		195169		1.87		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		3-Buten-2-ol, 2-methyl-		115-18-4		replib		712		1037		12		C5 H10 O		1.0		71		86		✔		none		86		SI		71		71

		029		10.06		1064		A-EI-4		7.13		480069		226334		2.17		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		Toluene		108-88-3		replib		904		1042		22		C7 H8		4.0		91		92		✔		none		92		SI		91		92

		030		10.17		1070		A-EI-4		3.56		456531		271954		2.61		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		3-Hexanone		589-38-8		replib		789		1053		17		C6 H12 O		1.0		43		100		✔		none		100		SI		57		71

		031		10.24		1074		A-EI-3		12.64		3504622		895067		8.58		-		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		2,3-Pentanedione		600-14-6		replib		872		1058		16		C5 H8 O2		2.0		43		100		✔		none		100		EI		43		-

		032		10.47		1086		A-EI-2		6.33		474496		221348		2.12		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		Acetic acid, butyl ester		123-86-4		replib		689		1074		12		C6 H12 O2		1.0		43		116		-		-		98		SI		43		56

		033		10.58		1092		A-EI-5		5.94		898733		417324		4.00		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		2-Vinylfuran		1487-18-9		mainlib		889		1075		18		C6 H6 O		4.0		94		94		✔		none		94		SI		94		94

		034		10.70		1098		A-EI-5		5.94		1636257		738436		7.08		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		Disulfide, dimethyl		624-92-0		mainlib		918		1077		22		C2 H6 S2		0.0		94		94		✔		none		94		SI		94		94

		035		10.73		1100		A-EI-5		17.01		529257		159463		1.53		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		Hexanal		66-25-1		replib		768		1083		18		C6 H12 O		1.0		56		100		-		-		82		SI		41		56

		036		11.02		1117		A-EI-5		5.94		406429		183064		1.75		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		Thiophene, 2-methyl-		554-14-3		replib		861		1097		20		C5 H6 S		3.0		97		98		✔		none		98		SI		97		98

		037		11.06		1119		A-EI-4		6.73		741147		334221		3.20		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		2-Butenal, 2-methyl-		1115-11-3		replib		882		1095		25		C5 H8 O		2.0		84		84		✔		none		84		SI		84		84

		038		11.51		1145		A-EI-5		6.32		434365		172492		1.65		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		2,3-Hexanedione		3848-24-6		replib		659		1136		10		C6 H10 O2		2.0		43		114		✔		none		114		SI		43		43

		039		11.61		1151		A-EI-2		9.47		465197		209418		2.01		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		3-Penten-2-one, (E)-		3102-33-8		mainlib		820		1122		29		C5 H8 O		2.0		69		84		✔		none		84		SI		69		69

		040		11.87		1166		A-EI-3		5.93		4476173		2101068		20.14		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		1H-Pyrrole, 1-methyl-		96-54-8		mainlib		909		1145		21		C5 H7 N		3.0		81		81		✔		none		81		SI		81		81

		041		12.00		1174		A-EI-5		9.08		558984		248034		2.38		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		Furan, 2-(2-propenyl)-		75135-41-0		mainlib		700		1204		30		C7 H8 O		4.0		108		108		✔		none		108		SI		108		108

		042		12.63		1210		A-EI-5		8.29		17516034		7836823		75.12		✔		A > B		-1.78		0.000		5		5		Pyridine		110-86-1		replib		956		1186		24		C5 H5 N		4.0		79		79		✔		none		79		SI		79		79

		043		12.66		1213		A-EI-1		7.90		311840		122930		1.18		✔		A Only		< -4		0.017		4		0		Oxazole, trimethyl-		20662-84-4		mainlib		655		1199		14		C6 H9 N O		3.0		111		111		✔		none		111		SI		79		111

		045		12.78		1220		A-EI-3		7.90		324105		153017		1.47		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		5-Propyl-1H-1,2,3,4-tetrazole		14389-13-0		mainlib		717		N/A		N/A		C4 H8 N4		3.0		55		112		✔		none		112		SI		55		84

		046		12.97		1232		A-EI-4		9.07		329255		126998		1.22		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		Furan, 2-(2-propenyl)-		75135-41-0		mainlib		699		1204		29		C7 H8 O		4.0		108		108		✔		none		108		SI		79		108

		048		13.43		1261		A-EI-3		5.53		1590592		809753		7.76		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		Furan, 2-(methoxymethyl)-		13679-46-4		mainlib		892		1247		14		C6 H8 O2		3.0		81		112		✔		none		112		SI		81		81

		049		13.49		1265		A-EI-4		15.78		364435		166819		1.60		✔		A > B		-1.14		0.000		5		5		3-Buten-1-ol, 3-methyl-		763-32-6		replib		763		1248		17		C5 H10 O		1.0		41		86		✔		none		86		SI		56		68

		050		13.61		1272		A-EI-5		9.46		321772		125470		1.20		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		2-Buten-1-ol, 3-methyl-, acetate		1191-16-8		replib		714		1249		23		C7 H12 O2		2.0		43		128		-		-		109		SI		68		68

		053		14.21		1310		A-EI-4		9.09		314747		139398		1.34		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		4-Methylthiazole		693-95-8		mainlib		770		1284		26		C4 H5 N S		3.0		99		99		✔		none		99		SI		71		99

		054		14.29		1315		A-EI-5		9.48		226054		102007		0.98		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		Benzenemethanol, 4-methyl-		589-18-4		replib		645		1960		645		C8 H10 O		4.0		107		122		✔		none		122		SI		79		122

		061		15.72		1413		A-EI-1		9.09		317523		146444		1.40		✔		A > B		-2.07		0.031		5		1		2-Cyclopenten-1-one, 2-methyl-		1120-73-6		replib		587		1367		46		C6 H8 O		3.0		67		96		✔		none		96		SI		67		96

		063		15.81		1419		A-EI-5		12.23		479899		188783		1.81		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		Nonanal		124-19-6		replib		594		1391		28		C9 H18 O		1.0		41		142		-		-		137		SI		92		107

		066		16.08		1438		A-EI-4		8.69		487493		168510		1.62		✔		A > B		-1.77		0.015		5		2		Pyrazine, 2-ethyl-3-methyl-		15707-23-0		replib		739		1406		32		C7 H10 N2		4.0		121		122		✔		none		122		EI		121		121

		070		16.95		1502		A-EI-4		5.91		4514213		2154225		20.65		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		Furfural		98-01-1		replib		928		1461		41		C5 H4 O2		4.0		96		96		✔		none		96		SI		95		96

		071		17.30		1528		A-EI-1		9.88		988982		426303		4.09		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		Furan, 2-[(methylthio)methyl]-		1438-91-1		replib		826		1489		39		C6 H8 O S		3.0		81		128		✔		none		128		SI		81		81

		073		17.59		1551		A-EI-2		9.09		1074010		463874		4.45		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		Pyrrole		109-97-7		replib		883		1514		37		C4 H5 N		3.0		67		67		✔		none		67		SI		67		67

		074		17.65		1555		A-EI-4		4.33		463113		242369		2.32		-		A > B		-1.22		0.004		5		4		2-n-Butyl furan		4466-24-4		replib		666		1123		432		C8 H12 O		3.0		81		124		✔		none		124		EI		81		-

		075		17.74		1562		A-EI-4		5.12		16720707		8586860		82.31		✔		A > B		-3.59		0.000		5		5		2-Furanmethanol, acetate		623-17-6		mainlib		953		1533		29		C7 H8 O3		4.0		81		140		✔		none		140		SI		81		81

		076		17.96		1579		A-EI-1		9.48		614410		276631		2.65		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		1-Aminobenzotriazole		1614-12-6		mainlib		816		N/A		N/A		C6 H6 N4		6.0		77		134		✔		none		134		SI		77		106

		078		18.47		1619		A-EI-5		8.32		3024564		1396048		13.38		✔		A > B		-2.93		0.000		5		5		2-Furancarboxaldehyde, 5-methyl-		620-02-0		replib		862		1570		49		C6 H6 O2		4.0		110		110		✔		none		110		SI		110		110

		079		18.51		1623		A-EI-3		9.48		932651		390700		3.74		✔		A Only		< -4		0.001		5		0		2-Furanmethanol, propanoate		623-19-8		replib		799		1602		21		C8 H10 O3		4.0		81		154		✔		none		154		SI		81		81

		080		18.79		1645		A-EI-3		8.30		1920628		962034		9.22		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		Furan, 2,2'-methylenebis-		1197-40-6		replib		869		1632		13		C9 H8 O2		6.0		148		148		✔		none		148		SI		91		148

		081		18.93		1656		A-EI-5		6.73		297596		129362		1.24		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		Benzofuran, 2,3-dihydro-		496-16-2		mainlib		633		2389		733		C8 H8 O		5.0		120		120		✔		none		120		SI		91		120

		082		19.22		1680		A-EI-5		9.50		422762		197989		1.90		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		1H-Pyrrole-2-carboxaldehyde, 1-methyl-		1192-58-1		replib		808		1626		54		C6 H7 N O		4.0		109		109		✔		none		109		SI		109		109

		086		19.61		1712		A-EI-2		9.88		696299		282254		2.71		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		Furan, 2-(2-furanylmethyl)-5-methyl-		13678-51-8		mainlib		828		1688		24		C10 H10 O2		6.0		162		162		✔		none		162		SI		91		162

		087		19.72		1721		A-EI-5		5.15		327406		163685		1.57		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		Furfuryl pentanoate		36701-01-6		replib		757		1753		31		C10 H14 O3		4.0		81		182		✔		none		182		SI		81		81

		089		21.52		1879		A-EI-4		4.75		968805		494931		4.74		✔		A Only		< -4		0.000		5		0		1H-Pyrrole, 1-(2-furanylmethyl)-		1438-94-4		replib		880		1824		55		C9 H9 N O		6.0		81		147		✔		none		147		SI		81		81






Result (edit)

		General						Variance Component Analysis Result						Total Result																Spectrum Info

		ID		RT [min]		Height [%]		Class		Count (A)		Count (B)		Library Name		CAS#		Lib.		Similarity		ΔRI [iu]		Formula		MW		Molecular Weight Check		IM m/z		IM Ionization

		020		7.90		14.16		A < B		5		5		Ethanol		64-17-5		replib		888		14		C2 H6 O		46		✔		46		SI

		025		9.39		1.48		B Only		0		5		Acetonitrile		75-05-8		replib		929		15		C2 H3 N		41		✔		41		SI

		088		19.99		1.27		B Only		0		5		2-Furanmethanol, 5-methyl-		3857-25-8		mainlib		687		27		C6 H8 O2		112		✔		112		SI

		090		21.62		7.43		B Only		0		5		Hexanoic acid		142-62-1		replib		880		42		C6 H12 O2		116		✔		116		EI





Result

		General																		Variance Component Analysis Result										Total Result																								Spectrum Info

		ID		RT [min]		RI [iu]		Data		Width [s]		Area		Height		Height [%]		Link		Class		Log2(B/A)		p-value		Count (A)		Count (B)		Library Name		CAS#		Lib.		Similarity		Lib. RI [iu]		ΔRI [iu]		Formula		DBE		EI Base Peak (Lib.)		MW		Molecular Weight Check		Adduct/Loss		IM m/z		IM Ionization		EI Base Peak		SI Base Peak

		020		7.90		946		B-EI-2		8.29		3613107		1477464		14.16		✔		A < B		1.67		0.000		5		5		Ethanol		64-17-5		replib		888		932		14		C2 H6 O		0.0		31		46		✔		none		46		SI		31		31

		025		9.39		1028		B-EI-2		6.71		364233		154533		1.48		✔		B Only		> 4		0.000		0		5		Acetonitrile		75-05-8		replib		929		1013		15		C2 H3 N		2.0		41		41		✔		none		41		SI		41		41

		088		19.99		1745		B-EI-4		10.66		342870		132690		1.27		✔		B Only		> 4		0.005		0		5		2-Furanmethanol, 5-methyl-		3857-25-8		mainlib		687		1717		27		C6 H8 O2		3.0		95		112		✔		none		112		SI		95		112

		090		21.62		1888		B-EI-3		10.64		1665845		775002		7.43		-		B Only		> 4		0.107		0		5		Hexanoic acid		142-62-1		replib		880		1846		42		C6 H12 O2		1.0		60		116		✔		none		116		EI		60		-






Result (MF > 850)

		General						Variance Component Analysis Result						Total Result																Spectrum Info

		ID		RT [min]		Height [%]		Class		Count (A)		Count (B)		Library Name		CAS#		Lib.		Similarity		ΔRI [iu]		Formula		MW		Molecular Weight Check		IM m/z		IM Ionization

		047		13.11		3.28		A = B		5		5		Pyrazine		290-37-9		replib		859		29		C4 H4 N2		80		✔		80		SI

		052		14.00		15.92		A = B		5		5		Pyrazine, methyl-		109-08-0		replib		947		30		C5 H6 N2		94		✔		94		SI

		056		14.62		9.18		A = B		5		5		2-Propanone, 1-hydroxy-		116-09-6		replib		916		36		C3 H6 O2		74		✔		74		SI

		057		14.86		3.87		A = B		5		5		Pyrazine, 2,5-dimethyl-		123-32-0		replib		916		34		C6 H8 N2		108		✔		108		SI

		058		14.94		4.32		A = B		5		5		Pyrazine, 2,6-dimethyl-		108-50-9		replib		916		32		C6 H8 N2		108		✔		108		SI

		059		15.06		4.66		A = B		5		5		Pyrazine, ethyl-		13925-00-3		replib		924		31		C6 H8 N2		108		✔		108		SI

		062		15.78		2.83		A = B		5		5		Pyrazine, 2-ethyl-6-methyl-		13925-03-6		replib		918		31		C7 H10 N2		122		✔		122		SI

		064		15.89		1.81		A = B		5		5		Pyrazine, 2-ethyl-5-methyl-		13360-64-0		mainlib		896		38		C7 H10 N2		122		✔		122		SI

		068		16.71		3.04		A = B		5		5		2-Propanone, 1-(acetyloxy)-		592-20-1		replib		870		10		C5 H8 O3		116		✔		116		SI

		069		16.89		49.57		A = B		5		5		Acetic acid		64-19-7		replib		965		47		C2 H4 O2		60		✔		60		SI

		072		17.55		7.88		A = B		5		5		Ethanone, 1-(2-furanyl)-		1192-62-7		replib		937		49		C6 H6 O2		110		✔		110		SI

		083		19.27		53.60		A = B		5		5		2-Furanmethanol		98-00-0		mainlib		967		23		C5 H6 O2		98		✔		98		SI

		084		19.44		10.74		A = B		5		5		Butyrolactone		96-48-0		replib		877		66		C4 H6 O2		86		✔		86		SI
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		General																		Variance Component Analysis Result										Total Result																								Spectrum Info
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		019		7.76		938		A-EI-5		9.10		1489829		448243		4.30		✔		A = B		-0.05		0.866		5		5		Isopropyl Alcohol		67-63-0		replib		788		926		12		C3 H8 O		0.0		45		60		✔		none		60		SI		45		45

		044		12.72		1217		A-EI-5		7.89		410871		194710		1.87		✔		A = B		-0.55		0.011		5		5		1-Butanol, 2-methyl-		137-32-6		mainlib		791		1208		9		C5 H12 O		0.0		57		88		-		-		91		SI		57		57

		047		13.11		1241		A-EI-4		6.70		747724		341984		3.28		✔		A = B		-0.98		0.001		5		5		Pyrazine		290-37-9		replib		859		1212		29		C4 H4 N2		4.0		80		80		✔		none		80		SI		80		80

		051		13.97		1294		A-EI-4		6.72		2236057		1076826		10.32		✔		A = B		-0.87		0.000		5		5		3(2H)-Furanone, dihydro-2-methyl-		3188-00-9		mainlib		808		1268		27		C5 H8 O2		2.0		43		100		✔		none		100		SI		43		72

		052		14.00		1296		A-EI-1		5.93		3440564		1660611		15.92		✔		A = B		-0.56		0.020		5		5		Pyrazine, methyl-		109-08-0		replib		947		1266		30		C5 H6 N2		4.0		94		94		✔		none		94		SI		94		94

		055		14.34		1319		B-EI-3		6.05		264092		125868		1.21		✔		A = B		0.05		0.844		5		5		Acetoin		513-86-0		replib		823		1285		35		C4 H8 O2		1.0		45		88		✔		none		88		SI		45		45

		056		14.62		1338		B-EI-3		6.50		2172006		957633		9.18		✔		A = B		0.21		0.759		5		5		2-Propanone, 1-hydroxy-		116-09-6		replib		916		1303		36		C3 H6 O2		1.0		43		74		✔		none		74		SI		43		43

		057		14.86		1354		A-EI-1		5.53		825829		404151		3.87		✔		A = B		-0.42		0.084		5		5		Pyrazine, 2,5-dimethyl-		123-32-0		replib		916		1320		34		C6 H8 N2		4.0		42		108		✔		none		108		SI		42		108

		058		14.94		1360		A-EI-1		6.72		951941		450972		4.32		✔		A = B		-0.40		0.085		5		5		Pyrazine, 2,6-dimethyl-		108-50-9		replib		916		1328		32		C6 H8 N2		4.0		108		108		✔		none		108		SI		108		108

		059		15.06		1368		A-EI-4		7.07		1013850		485694		4.66		✔		A = B		-0.90		0.000		5		5		Pyrazine, ethyl-		13925-00-3		replib		924		1337		31		C6 H8 N2		4.0		107		108		✔		none		108		SI		107		107

		060		15.24		1380		A-EI-4		9.42		465541		187384		1.80		✔		A = B		-0.49		0.061		5		5		Pyrazine, 2,3-dimethyl-		5910-89-4		replib		731		1344		36		C6 H8 N2		4.0		67		108		✔		none		108		SI		67		108

		062		15.78		1417		A-EI-4		6.32		609670		294740		2.83		✔		A = B		-0.65		0.001		5		5		Pyrazine, 2-ethyl-6-methyl-		13925-03-6		replib		918		1386		31		C7 H10 N2		4.0		121		122		✔		none		122		SI		121		121

		064		15.89		1425		A-EI-5		5.92		375396		188476		1.81		✔		A = B		-0.52		0.022		5		5		Pyrazine, 2-ethyl-5-methyl-		13360-64-0		mainlib		896		1387		38		C7 H10 N2		4.0		121		122		✔		none		122		SI		121		121

		065		16.05		1436		A-EI-4		9.48		404289		150655		1.44		✔		A = B		-0.10		0.820		4		5		Pyrazine, trimethyl-		14667-55-1		replib		593		1402		34		C7 H10 N2		4.0		42		122		✔		none		122		SI		42		122

		067		16.59		1475		A-EI-4		10.67		420475		190242		1.82		✔		A = B		-0.69		0.011		5		5		Pyrazine, 3-ethyl-2,5-dimethyl-		13360-65-1		mainlib		824		1443		32		C8 H12 N2		4.0		135		136		✔		none		136		SI		135		136

		068		16.71		1484		A-EI-1		5.14		639965		317509		3.04		✔		A = B		-0.13		0.046		5		5		2-Propanone, 1-(acetyloxy)-		592-20-1		replib		870		1474		10		C5 H8 O3		2.0		43		116		✔		none		116		SI		43		43

		069		16.89		1497		B-EI-3		10.65		13980640		5171475		49.57		✔		A = B		-0.47		0.474		5		5		Acetic acid		64-19-7		replib		965		1449		47		C2 H4 O2		1.0		43		60		✔		none		60		SI		43		60

		072		17.55		1548		A-EI-4		5.51		1680367		822246		7.88		✔		A = B		-0.66		0.002		5		5		Ethanone, 1-(2-furanyl)-		1192-62-7		replib		937		1499		49		C6 H6 O2		4.0		95		110		✔		none		110		SI		95		95

		077		17.99		1581		B-EI-3		10.24		823398		365832		3.51		✔		A = B		-0.56		0.404		5		3		Propanoic acid		79-09-4		mainlib		807		1535		46		C3 H6 O2		1.0		74		74		✔		none		74		SI		29		74

		083		19.27		1684		B-EI-3		6.70		11547181		5591416		53.60		✔		A = B		0.01		0.843		5		5		2-Furanmethanol		98-00-0		mainlib		967		1661		23		C5 H6 O2		3.0		98		98		✔		none		98		SI		98		98

		084		19.44		1698		B-EI-3		6.30		2584633		1120282		10.74		✔		A = B		0.04		0.951		5		5		Butyrolactone		96-48-0		replib		877		1632		66		C4 H6 O2		2.0		42		86		✔		none		86		SI		42		42

		085		19.55		1707		A-EI-4		5.94		301475		153690		1.47		✔		A = B		-0.95		0.087		5		3		Ethanone, 1-(1-methyl-1H-pyrrol-2-yl)-		932-16-1		replib		763		1656		51		C7 H9 N O		4.0		108		123		✔		none		123		SI		108		123

		091		21.88		1912		A-EI-1		13.44		1035795		275590		2.64		✔		A = B		-0.72		0.129		5		5		Phenol, 2-methoxy-		90-05-1		mainlib		728		1860		52		C7 H8 O2		4.0		109		124		✔		none		124		SI		81		124
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